## **PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES**

## **THIRUVANANTHAPURAM**

Sub:- Estt: -HSD- Cancelling the Order of Regularisation of service in respect of Dr.Mohammed Nishad Nanackal, Asst. Surgeon -Orders issued.

Read:1. Order No. EA2-555/2020/DHS Dated 08.11.2021
2.Endt No.EB3-64506/2021/DHS dated:06.09.2021
3. Order No. EA2-555//DHS Dated 11.03.2022
4.Lr.No:463/E1/2022/H&FWD Dated:28.11.2023
5.Endt No.EB3-7110/2022/DHS dated:11.12.2023

## ORDER NO.EA2-24904/2023/DHS DATED: 01-02-2024

Dr.Mohammed Nishad Nanackal PEN.358269 Asst.Surgeon completed his PG Course on 06.09.2021.He submitted request for rejoining duty as per read 2nd above. Since there was no vacancy of Assistant Surgeon existed at that time,he could not join duty as Asst. Surgeon after completion of PG course.As per paper read 1st above this office has posted Dr.Mohammed Nishad Nanackal Asst. Surgeon at Family Health Centre Kodiyeri Kannur.Thereafter as per paper read 3rd above this office has regularised the period waited for posting as duty ie,the period from 07.09.2021 to 11.11.2021.

Now as per read 4th above Government have intimated that the period waiting for posting can not be treated as duty when there is no vacancy existed in the cadre.Government have directed to cancel the order in which the period waited for posting from 07.09.2021 to 11.11.2021 as duty and also directed to regularize the period as LWA/other eligible leave.

In the above circumstances the order read 3rd above is hereby cancelled and Dr.Mohammed Nishad Nanackal is directed to submit leave application for the period from 07.09.2021 to 11.11.2021.

## **Director of Health Services**

Centre Thenhipalam

Copy to :- 1. The Accountant General Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

2. The District Medical Officer of Health, Malappuram

3. The Medical Officer (i/c) Primary Health Centre Thenhipalam

4. File/ Stock File.